No. 651, A.]

[Published July 22, 1919.

CHAPTER 569.

AN ACT to amend the introductory paragraph, the introductory paragraph and paragraph (a) of subsection (1), the introductory paragraph of subsection (2) of section 20.33 of the statutes, and to create subsection (3) of section 20.33 of the statutes, relating to the state board of vocational education, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The introductory paragraph, and the introductory paragraph and paragraph (a) of subsection (1), and the introductory paragraph of subsection (2) of section 20.33, are amended to read: (20.33) (Introductory paragraph) There is appropriated from the general fund to the state board of vocational education, annually, * * beginning July 1, 1919, not to exceed * * two hundred * * thirty thousand dollars, to carry into effect the provisions of sections 41.13 to 41.21. Of this there is allotted:

- (1) (Introductory paragraph) Annually, beginning July 1,

 1919, not to exceed thirty thousand

 dollars, for the administrative expenses of the board.

 Of this there is allotted:
- (a) To each appointed member of the board, * * an honorarium of one hundred dollars per year and actual and necessary traveling expenses.
- (2) (Introductory paragraph) * * Not to exceed one hundred eighty-five thousand dollars, annually, for state aid for vocational schools, established and maintained pursuant to subsection (1) of section 41.15, and any school once granted such state aid shall be entitled thereto as long as the character of its work meets with the approval of the state board of * * vocational education, as follows:

Section 2. There is added to section 20.33 of the statutes, a new subsection, to be numbered and to read: (20.33) (3) Annually, beginning July 1. 1919. not to exceed fifteen thousand dollars, for university and other scholarships, as the state board of vocational education may direct.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1919. Approved July 15, 1919.